72-PELRB-2021

STATE OF NEW MEXICO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In re:			
AFSCME, COUNCIL 18			
and	Petitioner,	PELRB	308-21
LUNA COUNTY,	Respondent.		
<u>ORDER</u>			
THIS MATTER comes before	re the Public Employee L	abor Relations Board f	or review of
the Executive Director's Amer	nded Certification of an ex	xisting Unit in Luna Co	ounty issued
on September 30, 2021 follow	ing a Joint Motion of the 1	parties to amend. The	Board having
heard from both parties and b	eing otherwise sufficiently	advised voted 2-0 (Bo	ard Chair
Mark Myers being absent) to a	pprove the Amended Cer	tification.	
THEREFORE, THE BOA	RD ratifies the Executive	Director's amendment	of the
certification and the Director	shall close the file.		
	PUBLIC EMPLOYEE	LABOR RELATIO	NS BOARD
11/09/2021	<u>MM9</u> —	ND CHAID	
DATE	MARK MEYERS, BOA	KD CHAIK	

State of New Mexico Public Employee Labor Relations Board

2929 Coors N.W. Suite 303 • Albuquerque, NM 87120 (505) 831-5422 Telephone • (505) 831-8820 Facsimile

Amended Certification of Representation

The undersigned hereby certifies that the parties, AFSCME Council 18 and Luna County have demonstrated a sufficient basis pursuant to NMAC 11.21.2.35 to compel amendment of the certification of the bargaining unit issued by this office on July 13, 2021 with regard to the following bargaining unit comprised of employees of Luna County:

Includes: Non-probationary security personnel (including Detention Officers, Corporals, Sergeants, Training Sergeants, and Lieutenants); administrative, Court Security Officers, Billing Specialists, and Records/Court Liaisons working at the Luna County Detention Center. Excludes: Probationary, confidential, supervisory, maintenance and management employees and support specialists.

The undersigned makes this certification based on the following:

- 1. By a Joint Petition filed September 21, 2021, the parties requested amendment of the Certification of the Exclusive Representative of the existing unit to that described above.
- 2. On September 27, 2021 the Board's Executive Director determined that the Petition was facially valid following a telephone conference on that date and sent notice to the parties.
- 3. The Petition does not raise a question concerning representation and it, together with the parties' stipulation on file presents sufficient facts to show that the amendment should be made. Accordingly, certification of the bargaining unit issued by this office on July 13, 2021 shall be, and hereby is, amended to reflect a change in the composition of the represented bargaining unit as set forth above.

ISSUED in Albuquerque, New Mexico on this 30th day of September, 2021 by:

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Thomas J. Griego

Executive Director

